
 

Licensing Panel  Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 14 March 2023 
 
Time: 7.00 pm  
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

* There will be a briefing for Members at 6.30pm in the Auditorium Harrow Council 
Hub Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: To be appointed  

Conservative Councillors:                         
 
Matthew Goodwin-Freeman 
Kantilal Rabadia 

 
Labour Councillors: 

  
Dan Anderson 

 
Reserve Members: There are currently no Reserve Members 

appointed to this Panel. 
 

Contact: Kenny Uzodike, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
E-mail: Kenny.Uzodike@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Licensing Panel - 14 March 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 

Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Take a Covid 19 test before travelling and do not attend in person if you test positive. 
(2) Wear a face covering and use the provided hand sanitiser. 
(3) Stay seated.  
(4) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Licensing Panel 
(5) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(6) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(7) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 6 March 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=271&Year=0


 

Licensing Panel - 14 March 2023 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Appointment of Chair  

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes  
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chair for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. Consequently, 
a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different Chair and Members who 
took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings.  The process referred to at (1) above 
provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. Licensing Procedures (Pages 5 - 8) 
Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 
 

5. Abi Community Hall - 285-287 Northolt Road, South Harrow, HA2 8HX. (Pages 9 - 
64) 
Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
  
 

6. Any Other Urgent Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II - Nil  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4 
Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
 
Procedure A - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the conduct of an oral 
hearing in public (either in person or by remote hearing). 
 
Please note that the Applicant is the party who has applied for a premises licence or variation 
to a premises licence. 
 
Please note that the Objector(s) is the party or parties who oppose the application that has 
been made. 

i. Introductions: 
- Chair of the Panel 
- Members (councillors) 
- Officer presenting the report  
- Officers of Responsible Authorities objecting  
- Applicant and Objector(s) 

ii. Procedure – Chai
[...]
 speak with the agreement of the Panel 
and the other party/parties, subject to advice by the Panel’s legal advisor at the time. 
 
Adjournment:  The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the further consideration 
of an application.  The date and time should be agreed with all parties as far as possible. 

6



Agenda Item 4 
Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 

Procedure for a Review Hearing - Oral Hearing in Public 

This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the 
conduct of a premises licence Review hearing, in public (either in person or by 
remote hearing). 

Please note that: 
- the Applicant is the party who has asked for a review of the premises licence. 

i. Introductions: 
- Chair of the Panel 
- Members (councillors) 
- Officer presenting the report  
- Officers of Responsible Authorities objecting 
- Applicant (the person(s) seeking the review) 
- The Licence holder 
- Other persons 

 
ii. Procedure - Chair of the Panel to outline the procedure for the hearing 

(with variations where needed). 
 

iii. Presentation of the report (agenda item 6) by a Licensing Officer of the 
Relevant Authority. 

 
iv. Presentation by the Applicant(s) (seeking the review) of their 

case/statements. Additional material may only be submitted at the hearing 
with the agreement of the Panel and the other party/parties, subject to 
advice by the Panel’s legal advisor at the time. 

 
v. Presentation by other persons (if any) (including Responsible 

Authorities) who have made representations supporting the Applicant’s 
case. 

 
vi. Questioning of the Applicant(s) and the other persons above by: 

  - the Licence holder  
  - the Panel 

 
vii. Presentation by the Licence holder(s) of their case/statements.  

Additional material may only be submitted at the hearing with the 
agreement of the Panel and the other party/parties, subject to advice by 
the Panel’s legal advisor at the time. 
 

7



Agenda Item 4 
viii. Presentation by other persons (if any) who have made representations 

supporting the Licence holder’s case. 
 

ix. Questioning of the Licence holder and the other persons above by: 
- the Applicant 
- the Panel 
 

x. Concluding statement by the Applicant. 
 

xi. Concluding statement by Licence holder(s). 
 

xii. The Panel together with its legal advisor (and committee clerk if in 
attendance) withdraw to consider the application.  Before withdrawing, the 
panel will confirm (if not already done) how the decision will be provided 
(see below).  Should the Panel wish to clarify any point with any particular 
party, all sides are recalled for the questions to be asked. 
 

xiii. Decision: 
Option 1 - The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their 
decision. 

Option 2 – The Panel’s written decision is sent to the parties within 5 
working days. 

 
The Panel will give reasons for its decision. 

 
Notes 
 
Witnesses:  Either side may call witnesses to support their case.  Witnesses 
should have submitted written statements before the hearing which they present 
and on which they may be questioned.  Witnesses introduced at short notice may 
speak with the agreement of the Panel and the other party/parties, subject to 
advice by the Panel's legal advisor at the time. 

Adjournment:  The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the further 
consideration of an application.  The date and time should be agreed with all 
parties as far as possible. 

8



 

Report for: Licensing Panel 

Date of Meeting: 14 March 2023 

Subject: Application for a new premises licence for 
Abi Community Centre, 285-287 Northolt 
Road, South Harrow, HA2 8HX 
 

Responsible Officer: Dipti Patel, 
Corporate Director, Place 
 

Exempt:  No 
 

Wards affected: Roxeth 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 – Application and premises 
plans for a premises licence 
 
Appendix 2 – Representations 
 
Appendix 3 – Location map 
 
Appendix 4 – Agreed conditions 

 

Section 1 – Summary 

An application for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the Licensing 
Act has been received for Abi Community Centre, 285-287 Northolt Road, 
South Harrow, HA2 8HX. 
 
Representations have been received from two members of the public living 
or working in the vicinity of the premises. 
 
The representations express concerns about the possible undermining of one 
or more of the licensing objectives should the licence be granted. 

 

 

9

Agenda Item 5
Pages 9 to 64



Section 2 – Report 

2.1 This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a new 
premises licence 

2.2 Mr Arumugam Kanakalingham submitted a valid application on 4 January 
2023 for a new premises licence for Abi Community Centre, 285-287 
Northolt Road, South Harrow, HA2 8HX (Appendix 1).  The period for 
representations ran from 5 January 2023 to 1 February 2023 

2.3 The applicant has applied for the following hours and licensable activities:: 

 

2.4 The application proposes Mr Arumugam Kanakalingham to be the 
Designated Premises Supervisor. 

2.5 The applicant describes the premises as 
“A local community hall, …… to benefit the local 
community. The premises is situated in busy high street. 
The hall is a small hall, will cater small family functions. The 
first floor hall and ground floor hall will have a small bar. 
First floor is a small hall 25-30 people, will be available for 
small gatherings and business meetings. There is no 
cooking of food will take place.  
All food will be provided by outside catering services, pre-
arranged by the customers.  
The capacity of the hall around 150. “ 

 
2.6  A location map for the premises is available in Appendix 3 

 
2.7 Where a relevant representation is submitted under Section 35(3) of the 

Licencing Act 2003 the Authority must hold a hearing to consider such 
representations, unless the authority, the applicant and each person who 
has made such representations agree that a hearing is unnecessary.  

 Indoor Sporting 
Events, 
Provision of live 
music, Provision 
of recorded 
music, Late night 
refreshment 

Retail sale of 
alcohol 

Hours open to 
public 

Monday 23:00 – 02:00* 11:00 – 02:00* 07:00 – 02:00* 
Tuesday 23:00 – 02:00* 11:00 – 02:00* 07:00 – 02:00* 
Wednesday 23:00 – 02:00* 11:00 – 02:00* 07:00 – 02:00* 
Thursday 23:00 – 02:00* 11:00 – 02:00* 07:00 – 02:00* 
Friday 23:00 – 02:00* 11:00 – 02:00* 07:00 – 02:00* 
Saturday 23:00 – 02:00* 11:00 – 02:00* 07:00 – 02:00* 
Sunday 23:00 – 02:00* 11:00 – 02:00* 07:00 – 02:00* 

“*” indicates hours continue into the following morning 

10



 
2.8 Relevant representations mean those which are about the likely effect of 

the grant of the application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, 
and have been made in time, not withdrawn, and in the case of 
representations made by a person (other than a responsible authority), 
are not considered by the Licensing Authority to be frivolous or vexatious.  

 
2.9 Representations have been received in relation to the application by 

“other persons” who are local residents.  A representation was received 
from the Police, but that was subsequently withdrawn after they agreed 
conditions for the premises licence with the applicant. 

    
3. Alternative Options considered 
 
3.1 The Licensing Panel is required by the licensing Act to take one of the 

options listed below as it considered appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.   

 
3.2 The options are 

(a)  To grant the licence subject to 
 

(ii) conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application modified to 
such extent as the authority considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 

 
(ii)  any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 

of the Licensing Act 2003 be included in the licence 
(ie, the mandatory conditions); 

 
(b)  to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates; 
 
 (c)  to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 

supervisor;  
 
(d) to reject the application 
 

3.3 For the purposes of 3.2(a) (i) above, the conditions of the licence are 
modified if any of them are altered or omitted or any new conditions 
added. 

 
4. Licensing Officer’s observations 

 
4.1 The representations that have been received are mainly based on the 

possible increase in anti-social behaviour, an increase in public nuisance 
and a risk to public safety. The representations from residents also raise  
concerns about the hours proposed in the application. 

 
4.2  Consideration should be given on how these issues could directly affect 

the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention of 
public nuisance objectives.   

 

11



4.3  Two local residents have made representations, and these can be found 
in Appendix 2.   

  
4.4 The police have worked with the applicant and have agreed conditions 

which will appear on Annex 2 of the licence should the application be 
granted.  These agreed conditions can be found in Appendix 4 of this 
report. 

 
4.5 The most critical part of the operating schedule are the steps taken by the 

applicant to promote the licensing objectives.  Applicants are always 
reminded to take careful consideration as to what is entered in this section 
as whatever is proposed will be transferred into conditions on the licence. 

   
4.6  The Panel’s discretion is engaged in the light of relevant representations 

to impose conditions that are appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives. Conditions should be tailored to the size, type, location, 
characteristics and activities at the premises, and the Panel should be 
aware of any indirect costs that may arise from the imposition of 
conditions.  
 

4.7   When imposing conditions relating to CCTV the Panel should bear in mind 
the Information Commissioner’s guidance that such conditions should 
only be imposed where it is justified to do so and i
[...]
he safety of people when leaving the 
premises (for example, through the provision of 
information on late-night transportation);  

•  Ensuring appropriate and frequent waste disposal, 
particularly of glass bottles;  

•  Ensuring appropriate limits on the maximum capacity 
of the premises (see paragraphs 2.12-2.13, and 
Chapter 10; and  

•  Considering the use of CCTV in and around the 
premises (as noted in paragraph 2.3 above, this may 

14



also assist with promoting the crime and disorder 
objective).  

 
2.9  The measures that are appropriate to promote public 

safety will vary between premises and the matters listed 
above may not apply in all cases. As set out in Chapter 
8 (8.38- 8.46), applicants should consider when making 
their application which steps it is appropriate to take to 
promote the public safety objective and demonstrate how 
they achieve that. “ 

 
5.4  Ensuring safe departure of those using the premises  

“2.10  Licence holders should make provision to ensure that 
premises users safely leave their premises. Measures 
that may assist include:  
•  Providing information on the premises of local taxi 

companies who can provide safe transportation home; 
and  

•  Ensuring adequate lighting outside the premises, 
particularly on paths leading to and from the premises 
and in car parks. “ 

 
5.5  Maintenance and repair  

“2.11 Where there is a requirement in other legislation for 
premises open to the public or for employers to possess 
certificates attesting to the safety or satisfactory nature 
of certain equipment or fixtures on the premises, it would 
be inappropriate for a licensing condition to require 
possession of such a certificate. However, it would be 
permissible to require as a condition of a licence or 
certificate, if appropriate, checks on this equipment to be 
conducted at specified intervals and for evidence of 
these checks to be retained by the premises licence 
holder or club provided this does not duplicate or
[...]
ces relating to licensable activities 

such as light or odours  
• measures to protect children from being exploited or coming 

to harm 
 
7. Legal implications 
 
7.1 The Licensing Panel is required to hold a hearing to consider any relevant 

representations made in relation to a premises licence application unless 
all parties agree that a hearing is unnecessary.  The hearing must be held 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  

21



 
7.2 Under Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution (22 December 2022), the 

Licensing Panel has the power to determine applications and to make 
Orders in respect of licences. 

 
7.3 The Licensing Panel is required to give appropriate weight to the 

representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 
parties, the Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the steps that are 
appropriate to promote the four licensing objectives. 

 
7.4 Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Panel is required 

to take such steps (as outlined in section 3.2) as it considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives 

 
7.5 It should be noted with all options that – 
 

• clear reasons should be given for the decision. 
• any additional or modified conditions should be practical and 

enforceable 
• the applicant and any person who made relevant 

representations would have the right of appeal to a 
magistrates’ court on one of the grounds provided in Schedule 
5 to the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
7.6 In addition to determining the application in accordance with the 

legislation, Members must have regard to the –  
 

(a) common law rules of natural justice 
(b) provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 
(c) considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 
 
7.7 By section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998, the Panel is required to act in 

a way that is compatible with rights un
[...]
ckground Papers: Licensing Act 2003 Statutory 
Guidance (issued December 2022). 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/upl
oads/attachment_data/file/1125660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_se
ction_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf 

 

. 

24

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1125660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1125660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1125660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_December_2022.pdf


Appendix 1

25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

 • does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  
 • is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable 
 activity.  

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder 
ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.  
Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing 
them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing 
with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do n
[...]
venting them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a 
licensable activity. 
  
An online check will not be possible in all circumstances because not all applicants will have an immigration status that can 
be checked online. The Home Office online right to work checking service sets out what information and/or documentation 
applicants will need in order to access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code from the service 
should submit copy documents as set out above.  
 

Section 20 of 21
NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

44



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience  
 does not exceed 500. 
• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises  between 08.00 and  
 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the  
 screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides  
 by age classification ratings. 
• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided  
 that the audience does not exceed 1000.     
• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman  
 wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not  
 exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which combines boxing or  
 wrestling with one or more martial arts – are licensable as a boxing or wrestling entertainment rather than an  
 indoor sporting event. 
• Live music: no licence permission is required for: 

o a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, on any premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell  
 alcohol for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a workplace that is not  
 licensed to sell alcohol on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.  
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises 
 of (i) a local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500,  
 and (b) the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local  
 authority concerned, or (ii) the school or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

• Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for: 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol  
 for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a  
 local authority, or (ii) a school,
[...]
il or
in any attachment without the permission of the sender. Metropolitan Police Service
(MPS) communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted by law and any email
and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are
authorised to conclude binding agreements on behalf of the MPS by email and no
responsibility is accepted for unauthorised agreements reached with other personnel. While
reasonable precautions have been taken to ensure no viruses are present in this email, its
security and that of any attachments cannot be guaranteed.

60



61



62



63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Licensing Panel  Agenda
	Useful Information
	Joining the Meeting virtually
	Attending the Meeting in person
	Filming / recording
	Agenda - Part I
	Agenda - Part II - Nil




	4 Licensing Procedures
	Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003
	Procedure A - Oral Hearing in Public
	Licensing panel procedures for a Review hearing 2020
	Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003
	Procedure for a Review Hearing - Oral Hearing in Public
	Notes


	5 Abi Community Hall - 285-287 Northolt Road, South Harrow, HA2 8HX.
	Section 2 – Report
	2.1	This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a new premises licence
	2.2	Mr Arumugam Kanakalingham submitted a valid application on 4 January 2023 for a new premises licence for Abi Community Centre, 285-287 Northolt Road, South Harrow, HA2 8HX (Appendix 1).  The period for representations ran from 5 January 2023 to 1 February 2023
	2.3	The applicant has applied for the following hours and licensable activities::
	2.4	The application proposes Mr Arumugam Kanakalingham to be the Designated Premises Supervisor.

	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  Yes.

	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers
	Appendix 1- Application &  Plans
	Appendix 2 - Representations
	Appendix 3 - Location Plan
	Appendix 4 - Agreed Conditions






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Panel - 14 March 2023 Page 1 

 

Licensing Panel  

Minutes 

14 March 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Kanti Rabadia 
 

 
 

Councillors: Dan Anderson 
 

Matthew Goodwin-Freeman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Appointment of Chair   

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Kanti Rabadia be appointed Chair of the 
Licensing Panel Hearing.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members.  
   

3. Minutes   

(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

4. Licensing Procedures   

The Chair asked the Panel Members, officer/s, Responsible Authority/ies and 
other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves and then outlined the 
procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in the agenda. 
 

5. Abi Community Hall - 285-287 Northolt Road, South Harrow, HA2 8HX.  

In attendance:  
 
Legal Adviser: Alister Cryan, Harrow Council 
Licensing Officers:  Ash Wagela, Harrow Council 
Relevant Representations: Mr Kanakalinghan - Applicant 

Arka Licensing – Applicant’s Agent 



Licensing Panel - 14 March 2023 Page 2 

  
The Licensing panel carefully considered all the relevant information 
including: 
  
                Written and oral representations by all the parties 
                The Licensing Act 2003 and the steps that are appropriate to promote 

the licensing objectives 
                The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
                Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy 
                Human Rights Act 1998 
  
The Licensing panel hearing was held at the Auditorium, Harrow Council Hub, 
Forward Drive, Harrow, HA3 8FL. 
  
In making its decision, the Licensing Panel carefully considered the 
application and written representations, as set out within the report and the 
verbal representations made at the hearing.  
  
The application was for a new premises licence for a local community hall in 
South Harrow at the site of a former bank.  The panel heard how the applicant 
had 20 years’ experience of running an off-licence and post office in South 
Harrow and wanted to set up a community hall for the benefit of the local 
community. 
  
The applicant (and his agent) explained to the panel that the premises could 
currently take around 150 people in total at any one time, and that he planned 
to host small parties and weddings.  Food would be served but would be 
prepared off site.  He confirmed that he had agreed with the Metropolitan 
Police to add certain conditions to the licence. 
  
Questions were asked of the applicant by the panel, about noise levels and 
the noise report provided by the applicant.  The applicant said that the noise 
levels were unlikely to be heard beyond the premises and that they had 
applied for four Temporary Event Notices and that there had been no 
complaints.  Events would be pre-booked and those booking the events had 
brought their own sound systems.  The applicant indicated that he anticipated 
having 2-3 bookings per week and that they would be mainly at weekends.   
  
Clarification was sought with the applicant about the indoor sporting events, 
and he clarified that this was meant to be for televised sporting events such 
as football or cricket matched.  The applicant otherwise anticipated the venue 
being used for weddings and parties and the upstairs hall being used for 
business meetings.  The applicant advised that he did not have the staff for 
the upstairs hall and the downstairs hall to be open at the same time. 
  
Following some concerns about street drinking the applicant advised that 
there had been concerns about the alleyway behind the premises but that he 
had cleaned it up and installed lighting and CCTV which meant that street 
drinkers were no longer gathering there. 
  



Licensing Panel - 14 March 2023 Page 3 

The applicant offered that there would be a ‘drinking up’ time of 30 minutes 
before closing time.   
 
It should be noted that following changes to regulated entertainment in 2015, 
certain regulated entertainment are exempt from needing to be licenced and 
in this present case, for live music, a performance of amplified live music 
between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol 
for consumption on those premises provided that the audience does not 
exceed 500 is exempt, and for recorded music, no licence permission is 
required for any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any 
day on a premises authorised to sell alcohol for consumption on those 
premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.  As these 
exemptions apply in this case, the times noted above for licensed regulated 
entertainment start at 23.00 hours. 
  
In light of the clarification provided at the meeting, the amendments to the 
original application agreed with the Police, and the additional measures 
agreed to at the hearing (noted above), the Licensing Panel resolved to grant 
the licence with the hours and conditions stated above.   
  
The Licensing Panel believes that with the amendments made and the 
explanations provided, the measures taken above are appropriate and 
proportionate in the circumstances to promote all the licensing objectives.   
  
The panel also noted that it had received two written objections from local 
residents which it considered in coming to its decision although none of the 
objectors attended the hearing. 
  
RESOLVED: To grant the premises licence subject to the following:  
  
1.    Hours Open to the Public and hours for Licensable Activities: 

  
*Continues into the following day 
 
  

 

  Supply of 
Alcohol 

Indoor Sporting 
Events, Live 
Music, Recorded 
Music,  
(indoors only) 

Late 
Night 
Refreshment 

Hours Open to 
Public 

Monday  11.00 – 22.30     07.00 – 23.00 
Tuesday 11.00 – 22.30     07.00 – 23.00 
Wednesday 11.00 – 22.30     07.00 – 23.00 
Thursday 11.00 – 23.30 23.00 – 00.00 23:00 – 00:00 07.00 – 00.00 
Friday 11:00 – 01.30* 23:00 – 02:00* 23:00 – 02:00* 07:00 – 02:00* 
Saturday 11:00 – 01:30* 23:00 – 02:00* 23:00 – 02:00* 07:00 – 02:00* 
Sunday 11.00 – 22.30     07.00 –23.00 



Licensing Panel - 14 March 2023 Page 4 

2.    Conditions  
  
       Conditions agreed with the Metropolitan Police will be applied to the 

licence, as amended, as well as conditions that will be extrapolated 
from the Applicant’s operating schedule (adjusted with regard to those 
agreed with the police). 

  
       Police condition 1 will be amended to say: 

  
 CCTV shall be installed to Home Office Guidance standards and 

maintained in a good working condition and recordings shall be kept for 
31 days with date and time stamping and shall be made available to 
police and authorised Officers from the Council upon request.  This 
must comply with the Data Protection Act including signage.  
  

       Police condition 9 will be amended to say: 
  

An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on 
request to an authorised officer of the Council or the Police, which will 
record the following: 
all crimes reported to the venue 
all ejections of patrons 
any complaints received 
any incidents of disorder 
any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning 
equipment 
any refusal of the sale of alcohol to include the date and time of the 
refused sale and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale 
any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons      

  
       Police condition 16 will be amended to say: 

    
-       On occasions when the venue is open past 23.00 hours SIA trained 

staff will be employed from 21.00 hours for the duration of the event, 
the numbers of SIA staff will be agreed with the Metropolitan Police 
prior to the event taking place. 
  

       In addition, the following conditions will also be added to the licence: 
  

-         The premises licence holder shall operate an anti-drugs policy to 
include signage in conjunction with a search and seizure policy as 
agreed from time to time in writing with the Metropolitan Police. 

-         All windows and external doors shall be kept closed after 12.00 hours, 
or at any time when regulated entertainment takes place, except for 
immediate access and egress of persons 

-         The approved arrangements at the premises, including means of 
escape provisions, emergency warning equipment, the electrical 
installation and mechanical equipment, shall at all material times be 
maintained in good condition and full working order.  

  



Licensing Panel - 14 March 2023 Page 5 

  
  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30pm, closed at). 

(Signed) Councillor Kanti Rabadia 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 


	Licensing Panel
	Minutes
	14 March 2023


